

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20359-20388/2011

COM. OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHANDIGARH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LALITA STEEL & AGRO INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20389 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20392 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20393 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26072 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28959 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 08/11/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Shivangi Bhaskar, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In SLP(C) No. 20393/2011, petitioner has failed to  
comply with the order dated 9.9.2011 thereby they have  
failed to pay process fee and spare copies before  
19.9.2011.

Registry has to comply with the said order regarding  
listing of the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers

-2-

Item No.77

for non-prosecution. However, it is certain that petitioner  
can pay process fee and spare copies before the matter is  
listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for such non-  
prosecution, if they so desire.

Let there be fresh dasti notice in all remaining SLPs where respondents are yet unserved. In all such SLPs petitioner has to pay process fee and spare copies on or before 18.11.2011.

If not paid/supplied, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If paid/supplied, issue notice as ordered above.

List again on 4.1.2012.

Some respondents in all SLPs may file counter affidavit till then.

(S.G.SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj